CS-15-124

	(Contract Management Usc only)			
CONTRACT APPROVAL FORM	CONTRACT			
	TRACKING NO.			
CONTRACTOR INFORMATION	CM2291			
Name: Florida Power & Light (FPL)				
	32086			
City Sta Contractor's Administrator Name: <u>Robert Haddock</u> Titl	te Zip e: Scnior Tcchnical Specialist			
Tel#: 904-225-3003 Fax: Email:				
CONTRACT INFORMATION				
Contract Name: Street Lighting AgreementContract Val	ue:			
Brief Description: Installation or modification of the street lighting facilities at the Faye Road	Poot Pamp EDI shall-fernish electric			
energy necessary for the operation of the Street Lighting System, and furnish such other service time payment of \$187.24 for the installation or modification. Monthly rate for usage in accord	es as specified in the agreement. One-			
Contract Dates : Three Years from execution/install Status: <u>X</u> New Renew _ An	nend#WA/Task Or der			
How Procured:Sole SourceSingle SourceITBRFPRFQCoop	pOther <u>Utility</u>			
If Processing an Amendment:); 24			
Contract #: Increase Amount of Existing Contract:				
New Contract Dates: to TOTAL OR AMENDMENT AMC	טטא'ר:			
APPROVALS PURSUANT TO NASSAU COUNTY PURCHASING PO	OLICY, SECTION 6			
Ato Another the				
	lities Maintenance			
	572-543000			
	ding Source/Acct #			
3. Jun 1-29-16				
Ster (Coffice of Magagement & Budget Date				
4. ///w/ c/// c//16				
County Attorney (approved as to form only) Date				
Comments:				
COUNTY MANAGER FINAL SIGNATURE APPRO	VAL			
Della 2/3	3/16			
Ted Selby Date	<u>,</u>			
RETURN ORIGINAL(S) TO CONTRACT MANAGEMENT FOR DISTRIBUTION AS				
Original: Clerk's Services; Contractor (original or certified copy Copy: Department	·)			
Office of Management & Budget				
Contract Management Clerk Finance				
Revised 9/24/2012				



FPL Account Number: <u>48608-14773</u> FPL Work Order Number: <u>6563825</u>

STREET LIGHTING AGREEMENT

In accordance with the following terms and conditions, <u>NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS</u> (hereinafter called the Customer), requests on this <u>20</u> day of <u>November</u>, <u>2015</u>, from FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY (hereinafter called FPL), a corporation organized and existing under the taws of the State of Florida, the following installation or modification of street lighting facilities at (general boundartes) <u>Fave Rd., Boat Ramp</u>, located in <u>Yulee</u>, Florida.

(a) Installation and/or removal of FPL-owned facilities described as follows:

Fixture Railing (in Lumens)	 Lights Installed Fixture Type 	# Installed	Fixture Rating (in Lumens)	Lights Removed Fixture Type	#Removed
16000	HPSV OB	2	9500	HPSV OB	1
······································					-
<u>Poles Installed</u> Pole Type # Insta		es Removed # Removed	Conductors Installe	ed <u>Cond</u>	luctors Removed
			Feet not Under Pav	ing Fee	l not Under Paving
			Feet Under Paving	Fee	t Under Paving

(b) Modification to existing facilities other than described above (explain fully):_____

That, for and in consideration of the covenants set forth herein, the partles hereto covenant and agree as follows:

FPL AGREES:

1. To Install or modify the street lighting facilities described and identified above (hereinafter called the Street Lighting System), furnish to the Customer the elacido energy necessary for the operation of the Street Lighting System, and furnish such other services as are specified in this Agreement, all in accordance with the terms of FPL's currently effective street lighting rate schedule on file at the Florida Public Service Commission (FPSC) or any successive street lighting rate schedule approved by the FPSC.

THE CUSTOMER AGREES:

- 2. To pay a contribution in the amount of \$187.24 prior to FPL's initiating the requested installation or modification.
- 3. To purchase from FPL all of the electric energy used for the operation of the Street Lighting System.
- 4. To be responsible for paying, when due, all bills rendered by FPL pursuant to FPL's currently effective street lighting rate schedule on file at the FPSC or any successive street lighting rate schedule approved by the FPSC, for facilities and service provided in accordance with this agreement.
- 5. To provide access, final grading and, when requested, good and sufficient easements, suitable construction drawings showing the location of existing and proposed structures, identification of all non-FPL underground facilities within or near pole or trench locations, and appropriate plats necessary for planning the design and completing the construction of FPL facilities associated with the Street Lighting System.
- To perform any clearing, compacting, removal of stumps or other obstructions that conflict with construction, and drainage of rights-of-way or easements required by FPL to accommodate the street lighting facilities.

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED THAT:

- 7. Modifications to the facilities provided by FPL under this agreement, other than for maintenance, may only be made through the execution of an additional street lighting agreement delineating the modifications to be accomplished. Modification of FPL street lighting facilities is defined as the following:
 - a. the addition of street lighting facilities;
 - b. the removal of street lighting facilities; and
 - c. the removal of street lighting facilities and the replacement of such facilities with new facilities and/or additional facilities.

Modifications will be subject to the costs identified in FPL's currently effective street lighting rate schedule on file at the FPSC, or any successive schedule approved by the FPSC.

- 8. FPL will, at the request of the Customer, relocate the street lighting facilities covered by this agreement, if provided sufficient right-of-ways or easements to do so. The Customer shall be responsible for the payment of all costs associated with any such Customer-requested relocation of FPL street lighting facilities. Payment shall be made by the Customer in advance of any relocation.
- 9. FPL may, at any time, substitute for any luminational plant installed hereunder another tumination which shall be of at least equal illuminating capacity and efficiency.
- 10. This Agreement shall be for a term of ten (10) years from the date of initiation of service, and, except as provided below, shall extend thereafter for further successive periods of five (5) years from the expiration of the initial ten (10) year term or from the expiration of any extension thereaft. The date of initiation of service shall be defined as the date the first lights are energized and billing begins, not the date of this Agreement. This Agreement shall be extended automatically beyond the initial ten (10) year term or any extension thereof, unless either party shall have given written notice to the other of its desire to terminate this Agreement. The written notice shall be by certified mail and shall be given not less than ninety (90) days before the expiration of the initial ten (10) year term, or any extension thereof.
- 11. In the event street lighting facilities covered by this agreement are removed, either at the request of the Customer or through termination or breach of this Agreement, the Customer shall be responsible for paying to FPL an amount equal to the original installed cost of the facilities provided by FPL under this agreement less any salvage value and any depreciation (based on current depreciation rates as approved by the FPSC) plus removal cost.
- 12. Should the Customer fail to pay any bills due and rendered pursuant to this agreement or otherwise fail to perform the obligations contained in itely agreement, said obligations being material and going to the essence of this Agreement, FPL may cease to supply electric energy or service until the Customer has paid the bills due and rendered or has fully cured such other breach of this Agreement. Any failure of FPL to exercise its rights harender shall not be a walver of its rights. It is understood, however, that such discontinuance of the supplying of electric energy or service shall not constitute a breach of this Agreement by FPL, nor shall it relieve the Customer of the obligation to perform any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- 13. The obligation to furnish or purchase service shall be excused at any time that either party is prevented from complying with this Agreement by strikes, lockouts, fires, riots, acts of God, the public enemy, or by cause or causes not under the control of the party thus prevented from compliance, and FPL shall not have the obligation to furnish service if it is prevented from complying with this Agreement by reason of any partial, temporary or enline shut-down of service which, in the sole opinion of FPL, is reasonably necessary for the purpose of repairing or making more efficient all or any part of its generaling or other electrical equipment.
- 14. This Agreement supersedee all previous Agreements or representations, either written, oral or otherwise between the Customer and FPL, with respect to the facilities referenced herein and constitutes the entire Agreement between the parties. This Agreement does not create any rights or provide any remedies to third parties or create any additional duty, obligation or undertakings by FPL to third parties.
- 15. In the event of the sale of the real property upon which the facilities are installed, upon the written consent of FPL, this Agreement may be assigned by the Customer to the Purchaser. No assignment shall relieve the Customer from its obligations hereunder until such obligations have been assumed by the assignee and agreed to by FPL.
- 16. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon the successors and assigns of the Customer and FPL.
- 17. This Agreement is subject to FPL's Electric Tarliff, including, but not limited to, the General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service and the Rules of the FPSC, as they are now written, or as they may be hereafter revised, amended or supplemented. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the provisions of the FPL Electric Tarliff or the FPSC Rules, the provisions of the Electric Tarliff and FPSC Rules shall control, as they are now written, or as they may be hereafter revised, amended or supplemented.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereby caused this Agreement to be executed in triplicate by their duly authorized representatives to be effective as of the day and year first written above.

Charges and Terms Accepted:	
NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONE	RS
Customer (Print or type name of Organization)	
By: Dalo	
Signature (Authorized Representative)	
T. 1. Selby	
(Print or type name)	
The: Co. Mgt	

FI ORIDA POWER LIGHT COMPANY (Sonature)

Robert E Haddock (Print or type name)

Title:Senior Technical Specialist

Work Request Charges Quotation FPL-Power Systems

To: NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF 0 FAYE RD CO ST LT YULEE, FL 32011 TLN = 0-0000-0000-0-6	COUNTY COMN Quote Number: Description:		NF65638251 UPGRADE STREET LIGHT AT FAYE RD BOAT RAMP				
	Prefer	Date: red Option: ayments: at:	11/20/2015 Үөз			·	
Quotation Details					Due		
Description	Refundable?	Unit Gost	Quantity	Total	Before Work	Pald	
Differential Cost	No	187,24	1	187.24	Y	raiu	
Charges Due	Before Work Stari s :		187.24			<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	
onargoo pao	Tax:		0.00				
	14A						
			Subtotal		18	7.24	
Charges I	ue On Completion:		0.00				
	Tax:		0.00				
			Subtotal:		 	0.00	
·			Total Charges:		18	7.24	
			Total Tax:		ļ	0.00	
		Т	otal Including Tax:		18	7,24	
			Total Refundable:		t I	0.00	
	4	Tota	I Non-Refundable:		18	7.24	
	· .	,					

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 8.715 Cancels Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 8.715

STREET LIGHTING

RATE SCHEDULE: SL-I

AVAILABLE:

In all territory served.

APPLICATION:

For lighting streets and roadways, whether public or private, which are thoroughfares for normal flow of vehicular traffic. Lighting for other applications such as: municipally and privately-owned parking lots; parks and recreational areas; or any other area not expressly defined above, is not permitted under this schedule.

TYPE OF INSTALLATION:

PPL-owned fixtures normally will be mounted on poles of PPL's existing distribution system and served from overhead wires. On request of the Customer, PPL will provide special poles or underground wires at the charges specified below. Customer-owned systems will be of a standard type and design, permitting service and lamp replacement at no abnormal cost to PPL.

SERVICE:

Service includes lamp renewals, patrol, energy from dusk each day until dawn the following day and maintenance of PPL-owned Street Lighting Systems.

LIMITATION OF SERVICE:

For Mercury Vapor, Fluorescent and Incandescent luminaires, no additions or changes in specified lumen output on existing Installations will be permitted under this schedule after October 4, 1981 except where such additional lights are required in order to match existing installations.

Stand-by or resale service is not permitted herounder.

CUSTOMER CONTRIBUTIONS:

A Contribution-in-Aid-of-Construction (CIAC) will be required for:

- a) the differential cost between employing rapid construction techniques in trenching, backfilling and pole installation work where no obstructions exist, and the added cost to overcome obstructions such as sprinkler systems, paved surfaces (such as skiewalks, curbs, guiters, and rondways), landscaping, sodding and other obstructions encountered along the Street Light System installation route, including repair and replacement. If the Customer elects to perform work such as trenching and restoration, they will be reimbursed by FPL with a credit (not to exceed the total CIAC cost) for the value of this work as determined by FPL;
- b) the installation cost of any new overlead distribution facilities and/or the cost of alterations to existing distribution facilities which are required in order to serve the Street Lighting System loss four (4) times the additional annual non-fuel energy revenue generated by the installation or alteration of the Street Lighting System, plus where underground facilities are installed, the differential installation cost between underground and overhead distribution facilities.

These costs shall be paid by the Customer prior to the initiation of any construction work by FPL. The Customer shall also pay any additional costs associated with design modifications requested after the original estimate has been made.

(Continued on Sheet No. 8.716)

Issued by: S. E. Romig, Director, Rates and Tariffs Effective: March 7, 2003

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Twenty-Ninth Rovised Sheet No. 8.716 Cancels Twenty-Eighth Roylsed Sheet No. 8,716

(Continued from Sheet No. 8.715)

REMOVAL OF FACILITIES:

If Street Lighting facilities are removed either by Customer request or termination or breach of the agreement, the Customer shall pay FPL an amount equal to the original installed cost of the removed facilities less any salvage value and any deprociation (based on current depreciation rates as approved by the Florida Public Service Commission) plus removal cost.

MONTHLY RATE:

Lamp Size				Charge for FPL-Owned Unit (S)				Charge for Clistomer-Owned Unit S)			
				size	1.08.07						
Luminalce Initial		kWlvMo.	Mainte- Energy			Relamping/ Energy					
Туре			Lumens/	Walts	Estimate	Fixtures	nance	Non-Fuel	<u>Toini</u> ***	Energy	Only
High Press	ure										
Sadium Vr	por		6,300	70	29	\$3.74	1,76	0.77	6,27	\$2.56	\$0.77
n #	-		9,500	100	41	\$3,81	1.77	1.09	6.67	\$2.89	\$1.09
H 11			16,000	150	60	\$3,93	1.80	1.59	7.32	\$3.42	\$1.59
พ #			22,000	200	88	\$5.95	2.29	2.33	10.57	\$4.63	\$2,33
11 H	÷		50,000	400	168	\$6.01	2.30	4.46	12,77	\$6.77	\$4,46
,		*	12,800	150	60	\$4.09	2,01	1,59	7.69	\$3.60	\$1.59
11 U		*	27,500	250	116	\$6.33	2,50	3,08	11.91	\$5,58	\$3.08
81 H		*	140,000	1,000	411	\$9.53	4,48	10.90	24,91	\$15.47	\$10,90
Mercury V	้อออะ	*	6,000	140	62	\$2,95	1,58	1.64	6.17	\$3.25	\$1.64
n n		¥	8,600	175	77	\$3,00	1,58	2.04	6.62	\$3.65	\$2,04
ti ti		*	11,500	250	104	\$5.01	2,28	2.76	10.05	\$5.08	\$2.76
61 - 31		*	21,500	400	160	\$4,99	2,24	4,24	11.47	\$6,52	\$4.24
əi 11		٠	39,500	700	272	\$7.06	3.81	7.21	18.08	\$11,02	\$7.21
71 11		*	60,000	1,000	385	\$7.22	3.72	10.21	21,15	\$14.00	\$10.21
Incandosco	int	*	1,000	103	36	· .			7.50	\$4.52	\$0,95
#		*	2,500	202	71				7.95	\$5.48	\$1.88
ы		*	4,000	327	116				9,53	\$6.78	\$3,08
Fluorescen	ı	¥	19,800	300	122					\$5,14	\$3.24

These units are closed to new FPL installations. 4

*4 The non-fuel energy charge is 2.652¢ per kWh.

Bills rendered based on "Total" charge. Unbundling of charges is not permitted.
 New Customer Installations of those units closed to PPL installations cannot receive relamping service.

Charges for other FPL-owned faoilities;

Wood pole used only for the street lighting system \$4.54 Cancrote pole used only for the street lighting system \$6.23	
Chickle bute face only for the article usering alatent deres	
Fiberglass pole used only for the street lighting system \$7.37	
Steel pole used only for the street lighting system * \$6.23	
Underground conductors not under paying 3.56 ¢ por foot	
Underground conductors under paying 8.71 \$ per foot	

The Underground conductors under paying charge will not apply where a CIAC is paid pursuant to section "a)" under "Customer Contributions." The Underground conductors not under paying charge will apply in these situations.

(Continued on Sheet No. 8.717)

Issued by: S. E. Romig, Director, Rates and Tariffs Effective: April 1, 2014

Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. 8.717 Cancels Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. 8.717

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

(Continued from Sheet No. 8,716)

On Customer-owned Street Lighting Systems, where Customer contracts to relamp at no cost to FPL, the Monthly Rate for non-fuel energy shall be 2.652¢ per kWh of estimated usage of each unit plus adjustments. On Street Lighting Systems, where the Customer elects to install Customer-owned monitoring systems, the Monthly Rate for non-fuel energy shall be 2.652¢ per kWh of estimated usage of each monitoring unit plus adjustments. The minimum monthly kWh per monitoring dovice will be 1 kilowatt-hour per month, and the maximum monthly kWh per monitoring device will be 5 kilowatt-hours per month.

During the initial installation period; Facilities in service for 15 days or less will not be billed; Facilities in service for 16 days or more will be billed for a full month.

WILLFUL DAMAGE:

Upon the second occurrence of willful damage to any FPL-owned faolities, the Customer will be responsible for the cost incurred for repair or replacement. If the lighting fixture is damaged, based on prior written instructions from the Customer, FPL will:

- Replace the fixture with a shielded cutoff cobrahead. The Customer shall pay \$280.00 for the shield plus all associated costs. However, if the Customer chooses to have the shield installed after the first occurrence, the Customer shall only pay the \$280,00 cost of the shield; or
- b) Replace with a like unshielded fixture. For this, and each subsequent occurrence, the Customer shall pay the costs specified under "Removal of Facilities"; or
- c) Terminate service to the fixture.

Option selection shall be made by the Customer in writing and apply to all fixtures which FPL has installed on the Customer's behalf, Selection changes may be made by the Customer at my time and will become effective ninety (90) days after written notice is received,

Conservation Charge	See Sheet No. 8.030,1
Capacity Payment Charge	See Sheet No. 8.030.1
Environmental Charge	See Slicet No. 8.030.1
Fuel Chargo	Sec Sheet No. 8.030.1
Storm Charge	See Sheet No. 8.040
Franchise Fee	See Sheet No. 8.031
Tax Clause	See Sheet No. 8,031

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

Customers whose lights are turned off during sea turtle nesting season will receive a credit equal to the fuel charges associated with the fixtures that are turned off,

TBRM OF SERVICE:

Initial term of ten (10) years with automatic, successive five (5) year extensions unless terminated in writing by either FPL or the Customer at least almety (90) days prior to the current term's expiration.

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Sorvice under this schedule is subject to orders of governmental bodies having jurisdiction and to the currently effective "General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service" on file with the Florida Public Service Commission. In case of conflict between any provision of this schedule and said "General Rules and Regulations for Electric Service", the provision of this schedule shall apply.

Issued by: S. E. Romig, Director, Rates and Tariffs Effective: April 1, 2014

